the last few years, most notably the Tax Cuts and Job Act of 2017. So we thought it'd be a good idea to get 
everyone up to speed on where we are. Mark, where are we with things?  

Mark Kassens: 

Where are we? Well, the annual gift tax exclusion for 2023 is $17,000 per donee. That means the first 
seventeen thousand dollars of a present interest gift to each donee during a calendar year, those are 
subtracted from the total gifts that someone makes in calculating the amount of taxable gifts. The taxable 
gifts are subtracted from your lifetime exemption, which we'll discuss in just a few minutes.